b PURCHASING ITEM 1, Agenda Item Number:
Gany FOR
COUNCIL AGENDA

2. Countil Meeting Date:
Chandler. Arizona Memo No. CA08-156 February 14 20089
TO: MAYOR & COUNCIL 3. Date Prepared: January 24, 2008
THROUGH: CITY MANAGER 4. Requesting Department. Community Services

5. SUBJECT: Award a project agreement to Gavan and Barker, Inc. for design services for Tumbleweed
Park Phase 7, Project No. PR0814-201, in an amount not to exceed $554,089.

6. RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends that Council award a project agreement to Gavan and Barker,
Inc. for design services for Tumbleweed Park Phase 7, Project No. PR0814-201, pursuant to Annual
Contract No. EN0723-101 in an amount not to exceed $554,089.

7. BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION: Tumbleweed Park is a 205-acre park located on the southwest corner
of Germann and McQueen Roads. To date, approximately 100-acres have been developed at this park
which includes the recreation center, a 15-court lighted tennis complex, festival area, open space, ramadas
for small and large groups, walking paths, large playground area, park roads, parking, restrooms, train
display area, lighting, landscaping and utilities. Phase 7 of Tumbleweed Park development will consist of
improvements on approximately 28-acres adjacent to Ryan Road and will include the following: lighted
softball fields, parking lots, restroom, walkways, playground, ramadas, site lighting, landscaping and
irrigation, and other associated amenities.

8. EVALUATION PROCESS: On November 8, 2007 Gavan & Barker was awarded an annual contract for
engineering services for park design services, No. EN0723-101. The consultant selection process was
conducted in accordance with established City policies and procedures. Staff recommends the award of
this project agreement to Gavan and Barker for the design of Tumbleweed Park Phase 7, Project No.
PR0814-201 based on suitability for the specific project, expertise, experience on similar projects, and
availability. The proposed costs of $554,089 for this project have been reviewed by City Staff and
compared to historical costs and have been determined to be acceptable.

9. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:

Cost:
Original Contract Amount: $554,089
Savings: N/A
Long Term Costs: N/A
Fund Source:
Acct. No.: Fund Name: Program Name: CIP Funded: Amount:
420.4580.0000.6611.8PR044  General Obligation Bonds  Tumbleweed Park FY 07/08 $554,089

10. PROPOSED MOTION: Move that Council award a project agreement to Gavan and Barker, Inc. for
design services for Tumbleweed Park Phase 7, Project No. PR0814-201, pursuant to Annual Contract No.
EN0723-101 in an amount not to exceed $554,089, and authorize the Mayor to sign the contract
documents.

ATTACHMENTS: Location Map




APPROVALS

Py

C1 e Department 13. Department Head

) m amh_\

Mickey Ohland, Park Development and Operations Mark M. Eynatten, Community Services Director
Manager

Sheina Hughés, Acting Assistant Public Works W. Mark Pentz
Director/City Engineer

g //%/Z%




PROJECT AGREEMENT
PURSUANT TO ANNUAL CONTRACT NO. EN0723-101

AGREEMENT NO: PR0814-201

This AGREEMENT is made this d ay of 2008, by and between the City of Chandler, a
municipal corporation (hereinafter referred to as “CITY") and Gavan & Barker, Inc., an Arizona corporation
(hereinafter referred to as "Annual Consuitant”) and is a project agreement entered into pursuant to Annual
Contract No. EN0723-101.

CITY and Gavan & Barker, Inc., in consideration of the mutual covenants herein set forth, agree as follows:
ARTICLE 1. DESCRIPTION OF WORK

This project is Tumbleweed Park Phase 7 - Softbail Complex, Project Number PR0814-201. The scope of work
consists of design services for development of construction documents for Tumbleweed Park — Phase 7, all as
more particularly set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

The Annual Consultant shall not accept any change of scope, or change in contract provisions, unless issued in
writing, as a contract amendment and signed by the Contract Administrator.

ARTICLE 2. CONTRACT PRICE

CITY shall pay Annual Consultant for completion of the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents a fee not
to exceed Five Hundred Fifty Four Thousand Eighty Nine Dollars ($554,089) determined and payable as set forth
in Annual Contract EN0723-101 and Exhibit B attached hereto and made a part hereof by reference.

ARTICLE 3. CONTRACT TIME

The contract time is Three Hundred Sixty Five days and Annual Consultant agrees to complete all work within
Three Hundred Sixty Five (365) days of the date CITY issues a Notice to Proceed.

ARTICLE 4. GENERAL

This Project Agreement is entered into pursuant to Annual Contract No. EN0723-101 and the terms 2nd conditions
contained therein are incorporated herein by reference as if set forth in full.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the day and yesr first written
above.

This Agreement will be effective on this day of , 2008,
CITY OF CHANDLER FOR THE ANNUAL,
By:
MAYOR DATE: Title:
ADDRESS FOR NOTICE ADDRESYFOR NOTICE
City of Chandler Mr. Mr. Mark Gavan/Mr. John Barker
P.O. Box 4008, Mail Stop 407 Gavan & Barker, Inc.
Chandler, AZ 85244-4008 3030 N. Central Ave., Ste. 1530
480-782-3307 Phoenix, AZ 85012
APPROVED AS TO FORM: - Phone: _602-200-0031

Fax: 602-200-0032

4, -
City Attol |
ATTEST:

City Clerx

8/17/04CA PR0814-201



EXHIBIT A
SCOPE OF WORK

ANNUAL CONSULTANT will provide services for the design, permitting, development of construction
documents, and specified construction administration for the development of a new softball complex at
Tumbleweed Park, located in the square mile bordered by Germann, McQueen, and Queen Creek
Roads, and Arizona Avenue, Chandler, Arizona, all as more specifically described herein below.

The park design may include, but not be limited to, Lighted Softball Fields, Lighted Muiti-use Fields,

Parking lots, Restroom Building, Sidewalks, Playgrounds, Ramadas, Lighting, Landscaping and
Irrigation, and other associated functions.

ANNUAL CONSULTANT shall provide all design services for the Project including, but not limited to,
normal survey, landscape, civil, architectural, electrical, and geotechnical engineering services.

8/17/04CA PR0814-201



EXHIBIT B
FEE SCHEDULE

Type of Work Principal Principat Cwil Engineeringn A CADD Total Direct Direct Total
And Task Chil Engineer Land Arch Labor Fees Costs Amount
Hrs 149.01|Hrs 123.08 116.61|Hrs 74.11[Hrs $3.90 |Hrs Doliars
L -Iv. ADMIN - Scope/Sched/QC 40 5,960 40 120 14,769.60 40 466440 40 2,964 .40 0 - 240 28,358.80 $28,359
-5
V. PRELIMINARY RESEARCH:
68 CoC:Utility as-builts/RW/Survey Ties B 1,192.08 8 984.64 16 1,865.76 18 1,166.76 8 431.20 56 5,659.44 $5,658
9 CaC: City policies, regs, stds, etc. 16 2,3841B 24 295392 18 186576 8 59288 B 43120 72 8,227 92 $8,228
10 Review Exist Drainage Report. 2 288.02 2 - 2 233.22 o - D - 4 531.24 $631
1" Utilities as-built/records 2 298.02 8 984,64 8 g932.88 8 59288 B 431.20 34 3,238.62 $3.240
12 Investigate existing conditions B 1,182.08 16 1,969.28 16 1,B65.76 1B 1,185.76 B 431.20 64 B,644.08 $6,844
13 Topographic Survey 2 298.02 4 49232 8 932.88 16 118578 16 862.40 46 3,771.38 $3.771
Vi UTILITY/AGENCY COORDINATION:
14-16, 19-22 Utility Coordination/Conflicts/Design 8 1,192.08 8 984 64 16 1,BBS.76 16 1,185.76 16 862.40 64 6,090.54 $6,091
17-18 Essements/Legal Descriptions See CA Allowance
Vi GEOTECHNICAL INVESTIGATION:
23-24 Gaotechnical Report 2 298.02 8 984.64 ] 932.88 0 - 2 107.80 20 2,323.34 $2,323
VHI. PROGRAMMING:
25-26 Programming & P. 1. Mtg Coord (2 Public Mtgs.) 4 586.04 24 295392 2] 93288 24 1,778.64 16 862.40 76 7.123.88 $7.124
27 SRP Coord/Mtgs, 8 119208 8 9B4.64 B 93288 0 - c - 24 3,108.60 $3,110
28-29 Pragram / Budget /Program Approvai 8 118208 18 1,969.28 :] 832.88 16 118576 8 431.20 56 §,711.20 $5.711
1X. SCHEMATIC DESIGN (30% Document Review):
30-32 Schematic Layout/Design(s)
Schamatic Site Plan 4 586.04 40 4,923.20 16 1,B65.76 60 4,446.80 24 1,293 80 144 13,125.20 $13,125
Schematic Grading Plans 2 298.02 8 884.64 16  1,865.76 36 2,667.98 16 86240 78 6,678.78 $6,678
Schematic Landscape Plans o - 8 9B4.64 0 - 24 1,770.B4 8 431.20 40 3.194.48 §3,195
Schematic Water Plan 2 298.02 2 248618 16 1,865.76 8 592.88 e 431.20 36 3,434.02 $3.434
Schematic Site Electrical Plans a - 2 246.18 a - 4 298 .44 2 107 80 8 B50.40 $650
33-34 Parks Board/City Council Mtgs & Exhibts o - 16 1,869.28 8 832.88 24 1,779.64 16 862.40 64 5,543.20 $5,643
35-36 Sections/Elevations a - a 984.64 o0 - 24 1.778.64 16 862.40 48 3,625.88 $3.626
37 Preliminary Drainage Report 16 2,384.16 4 492.32 36 4,187.96 40 2,964 .40 40 2,156.00 136 12,194.84 $12,195
39 Development Standards review 2 29802 ] 984.54 B 932.88 18 118576 2 107 80 36 3,508.10 $3,509
40 Pralim Caost Estimate 2 298.02 24 2,953.92 8 932.88 24 1,776.64 8 431.20 66 6,394.66 $6,395
41 Schematic Design Submittal 2 298.02 B 984.64 B 83288 1B 1,186.78 8 431.20 42 3,832.50 $3.833
Schermatic Total 138 20,563.38 372 4570576 | 270 WP 436 32,31196 | 238 12,828.20 1454 142974.00
X. DESIGN DEVELOPMENT (60%Document Review):
42 Dasign Coord Mtgs ( Approx 2 Mtgs/Phase ) 8 1,192.08 8 984 64 0 B 12 668932 0 B 28 3,066.04 $3,066
43-44 Site Plan & CoC Refinement a - 16 1,969.28 8 832.88 24 1.7768.64 1B 862.40 -1 5,543.20 $5,543
45 Qutline Specifications 2 298.02 B 984.64 B 93288 B 592.89 4 215860 le) 3,024.02 $3,024
46 Design Developoment Plans
Refine Construction Site Plans 4 596.04 16 1,969.28 4D 4,664.40 B0 4,446.60 | 120 6,468.00 240 18,144.32 $18,144
Preliminary Site Details 2 298.02 16 1,969.28 16 186576 40 2,964.40 24 1,293.60 a8 B,391.06 $8,391
Refine Schematic Grading Plans 2 298.02 4 492.32 24 2798.64 40 2,964.40 24 1,29360 94 7.846.98 §$7.847
Refine Schematic Plantings Plans 0 - 2 248.18 o - 38 2,687.96 t8 862.40 54 3,7768.52 $3,777
Preliminary Irrigation Plans o - 4 492.32 2 233.22 4 296.44 4 21560 14 1,237.58 $1,238
Preliminary Planting / Irriigation Details [} - 2 246.18 B - B 592.88 8 431.20 18 1.270.24 §1.270
Refine Schematic Water Pian 2 298.02 2 24616 16 1,864.76 4 296.44 8 431.20 32 3,137.58 $3.138
Refine Schematic Electncal Plans 1 14901 2 246.16 o - 2 148.22 2 107.80 T 651.19 $651
a7 Code Review 2 298.02 8 884.64 16 1,865.76 8 592.88 o - 34 3,741.30 $3.741
48 Value Engineering with Design Teamn B 1,19208 g 984.64 8 932.88 a - 8 431.20 32 3,540.80 $3.541
49 Construction Cost Estimate 1 14901 8 984.64 ] 932.88 16  1,18576 16 862.40 49 4,114.89 $4,116
50-51 CoC / Stakehalder Review Mtg 4 506.04 B 984.64 4 466.44 18 1,185.78 4 215.60 36 3,448.48 $3,449
52 Design Development Submittal 2 288.02 4 492.32 4 466.44 18 1,185.76 16 862.40 42 3,304.94 $3,3085
53 Plan Check Staff Review Mtg [:] 1.182.08 3] 984.64 8 932.88 8 582.88 0 - 32 3,702.48 $3.703
Design Development Total 46 6.854.46 | 124 15261.92 | 162 s 302 22,381.22 | 270 14,553.00 204 77,941.42
Xk CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS (98% Doc. Review):
54 Construction Document Preparation
Final Site Canstruction Plans 16 2,3B4.18B 40 4,923.20 60 6,996.60 60  4,446.60 B0 3,234.00 236 21,984.56 $21,865
Final Grading Plans 16 2,3B4.186 40 4,923.20 60 6,996.60 140 10,375.40 60  3,234.00 316 27,913.36 $27.813
Final Horizontal Cantrol Plans B 1,182.08 8 a84.84 8 932.88 40 2,884.40 40 2,158.00 104 6,230.00 $0,230
Final Site Details B 1,182.08 16 1,868.28 40 4664.40 eo0 5,828.680 40 2,156.00 184 16,910.56 $15811
Final Site Water Plan 4 596.04 2 246.16 24 2,796.64 4 20B.44 18 862.40 50 4,799.68 $4,800
Final Planting Pians 0 - 8 984.64 a - 36 2,667.96 24 1,283.60 68 4,946.20 $4,946
Final lrrigation Plans 0 - 4 492.32 4 466.44 8 592.88 4 21580 20 1,767.24 $1,767
Final Landscape Details o - 4 492.32 a - 8 592.88 B 431.20 20 1,516.40 $1,616
Final Electrical Plans 1 149.01 4 49232 ] - 4 206.44 4 215860 13 1.163.37 $1,153
Final Specifications B 1,192.08 24 2,963.92 16 1,86576 16 1,185.76 B 43120 72 762872 $7,629
Final Drainage Repart 18 2,384.18 2 24616 40 466440 40 2,964.40 16 B62.40 114 11,121.62 $11,122
55-66 CAD Files; from City / to City o - 1 123.08 ] - 2 148.22 2 107.80 5 379.10 $378
57 Documents Review with Design Team B 119208 8 984.64 a - ] 59288 o - 24 2,769.60 $2,770
58 SRP CD Coordination 4 596 04 4 49232 16 1,865.76 4 286 .44 B8 431.20 36 3,691.76 $3,682
59 Canstruction Cast Estimate 4 596.04 186 1,989.20 8 932.688 16 1,185.76 18 862.40 60 6§,546.36 $5,548
B0 Bid Alternate Prep. 2 298.02 8 984.64 4 4BB.44 8 592.88 B 431.20 30 277318 $2,773
61 Canstruction Document Submittal 2 299.02 4 492.32 4 466.44 16 1,18576 1B 862.40 42 3.304.94 $3.305
Xl BID 3 AWARD (100% Documents): 1]
B2 Submit to Development Services 0 - 4 492,32 0 - (] 59268 0 - 12 1,085.20 $1,085
63 Final Comments / Sealed Mylars 2 288.02 8 984.64 8 932.88 B 58288 B 43120 34 3,230.62 $3,240
B4-68B Contractor Coord./Assistance 4 596 04 8 984 .64 8 832.88 4 296 .44 4 215.60 28 3,025.60 $3,026
Construction Documents Total 103 1534803 | 213 2621604 | 300 ###ssss 510 37,79610 | 342 16,433.80 1468 132,776.87
Programming, Design, & CD's Total 287 42,765.87 709 B87,263.72 | 732 wmsd#| 1248 02,4B0.28 ) 850 4581500 3826 353,692.38 $353,692
Reimbursables (Printing/ReproductionfDeliveries) 5.000 $5,000
Total Gavan & Barker, Inc. Fee $353,692
(1) [Totai RAMM,_inc. Fee 3,500 $3,500
(2) |Total Architectural Resource Yeam, inc. (ART) Fee 20,845 $20,845
(3) |Totar Wright Engineenng, inc_Fee 26,760 $26,760
(4) |Totai Cert Kominaky Landscape Architect, Inc_(CK) Fee 24,400 $24,400
Total Design Services Consuftant Fee $434,197
Post Design Services Consultant
Allowance
xin. CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION:
89 Pre-construction Conference [ - 8 984.64 4 466.44 4 296.44 a - 16 1.747.52 §1.748
70-74 Assist CoC w/Reviews /Cantractor Corresp. 8 1,192.08 24 2,953.92 40 4,664.40 60 4,446.60 0 - 132 13,257.00 $12,257
75 Respond to RFI's 8 1,182.08 18 1,968.28 :] 93288 40 2,964.40 8 431.20 B0 7.489 84 $7.490
76-77 Evaluate Contractor's Waork 8 1,192.08 186 1,969.28 24 2,79B.64 40 2,864.40 1] - 88 8,924.40 $8,924
78-80 Submittal, Shop Drawing, Sample Reviews 2 298.02 8 9B4.64 16 1,865.76 40 2,864.40 0 - 66 6,112.82 $6,113
81-83 Site Visits/Reparts/Management Mtgs/Special Insp: 8 118208 16 1,868.28 16 1,865.76 40  2,964.40 o] - 60 7.991.52 $7.992
B4 Review Pay Apps. 4 598.04 8 984,64 8 932.88 24 1,778.64 0 - 44 4,292.20 $4,292
85 Substantial Complstion Inspection 4 596.04 4 49232 12 1,399.32 12 889.32 D - 32 3,377.00 $3,377
86 Final Inspectign / Final Punch List 4 696.04 4 492.32 12 1,399.32 12 868.32 o - 32 3,377.00 $3.377
87 Recammend Project Acceptance 2 298.02 2 24B.16 2 233.22 4 296.44 o - 10 1,073.84 $1,074
88 Review Opperations & Maintenace Manuals 1] - 2 24B.16 2 233.22 2 148.22 o - 8 627.60 $828
XIv. POST CONSTRUCTION:
89 Record Drawings of Project 4 696.04 4 492.32 4 466.44 24 1,778.64 40 2,156.00 76 5,489.44 $6,489
(17-18) Easements/Legal Descriptions 4 596.04 4 492.32 16 1,865.76 4 206.44 8 431.20 36 3,601.76 $3,682
Construction Administration/Legals Total 56 116 164 306 56 698 67,441.94 $67,442
Reimbursables (Printing/ReproductionfDeliveries) 1,000 $1,000
Total Gavan & Barker, inc. Fee R $67,442
Tolal Archilectural Rescurce Tearn , inc_(ART) Fee e $15,000
Total Wright Engineering, Inc. Fee 4,850 $4,850
Total Carl Kominsky Landscape Archilect Inc. (CK) Fee 4,800 $4.600
Total Post Design Construction Administration Consuitant Fee $92,892
Total Design Fae and C. ion Admini ion Al $527,089
Owner's contingency 27000 $554 089
8/17/04CA PR0814-201



S uUBYH L002/L2/2) (PXW'9SL-80VO\ ISVHA MHYd GIIMITENNL 95L-80VDWILIpY IoeuoOsisanbay depypaeys” depwory \AYISNIDWIINIONIVM) N
SIN

)

Vi
T

951-80vO "ON O3

-
Box & 5 B g
2 2 S & g ]
g 0z 4 § & g |
¢
M H
¥
T < 3
s90M i € 2 2
N ¢ 8
7 t
SLHOITH BT IONVHD T W
b /.
oTILO20 T L
HIFYINIIND 4 -
NNYWHED B
AW 202/ NYINY! Ky
! i
S003d T
] N ]
HITANVHD “§ b H ! -
2 i H -
] L0c-7180dd "'ON LO3rodd
Avd H ¥
/ N ewory « soipuris
HaNGv g 2 &' § - ;
: £ % A8
3 g, gy
1omz g ‘




p PURCHASING ITEM 1. Agen m Number:
L

FOR
c.....a..Em.E COUNCIL AGENDA 2. Council Meeting Date:
mmsmumm Memo NO. CA08'1 56 February 14 2008
TO: MAYOR & COUNCIL 3. Date Prepared: January 24, 2008
THROUGH: CITY MANAGER 4. Requesting Department. Community Services

5. SUBJECT: Award a project agreement to Gavan and Barker, Inc. for design services for Tumbleweed
Park Phase 7, Project No. PR0814-201, in an amount not to exceed $552,089.

6. RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends that Council award a project agreement to Gavan and Barker,
Inc. for design services for Tumbleweed Park Phase 7, Project No. PR0814-201, pursuant to Annual
Contract No. EN0723-101 in an amount not to exceed $552,089.

7. BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION: Tumbleweed Park is a 205-acre park located on the southwest corner
of Germann and McQueen Roads. To date, approximately 100-acres have been developed at this park
which includes the recreation center, a 15-court lighted tennis complex, festival area, open space, ramadas
for small and large groups, walking paths, large playground area, park roads, parking, restrooms, train
display area, lighting, landscaping and utilities. Phase 7 of Tumbleweed Park development will consist of
improvements on approximately 28-acres adjacent to Ryan Road and will include the following: lighted
softball fields, parking lots, restroom, walkways, playground, ramadas, site lighting, landscaping and
irrigation, and other associated amenities.

8. EVALUATION PROCESS: On November 8, 2007 Gavan & Barker was awarded an annual contract for
engineering services for park design services, No. EN0723-101. The consultant selection process was
conducted in accordance with established City policies and procedures. Staff recommends the award of
this project agreement to Gavan and Barker for the design of Tumbleweed Park Phase 7, Project No.
PR0814-201 based on suitability for the specific project, expertise, experience on similar projects, and
availability. The proposed costs of $552,089 for this project have been reviewed by City Staff and
compared to historical costs and have been determined to be acceptable.

9. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:

Cost:
Original Contract Amount: $552,089
Savings: N/A
Long Term Costs: N/A
Fund Source:
Acct. No.: Fund Name: Program Name: CIP Funded: Amount:
420.4580.0000.6611.8PR044 General Obligation Bonds  Tumbleweed Park FY 07/08 $552,089

10. PROPOSED MOTION: Move that Council award a project agreement to Gavan and Barker, Inc. for
design services for Tumbleweed Park Phase 7, Project No. PR0814-201, pursuant to Annual Contract No.
ENO0723-101 in an amount not to exceed $552,089, and authorize the Mayor to sign the contract
documents.

ATTACHMENTS: Location Map




APPROVALS

11. Requestjng Department

13. Department Head g‘(

Mickey Ohland, Park Development and Operations Mark M. Eynatten, Community Services Director

Manager

12. City Engineer

Sheina Hughes,Acting Assistant Public Works
Director/City Engineer

14. City//Myg%//

W. Mafk Penfz ~




PROJECT AGREEMENT
PURSUANT TO ANNUAL CONTRACT NO. EN0723-101

AGREEMENT NO: PR0814-201

This AGREEMENT is made this d ay of 2008, by and between the City of Chandier, a
municipal corporation (hereinafter referred to as “CiTY") and Gavan & Barker, Inc., an Arizona corporation
(hereinafter referred to as “Annual Consultant”) and is a project agreement entered into pursuant to Annual
Contract No. EN0723-101.

CITY and Gavan & Barker, Inc., in consideration of the mutual covenants herein set forth, agree as follows:
ARTICLE 1. DESCRIPTION OF WORK

This project is Tumbleweed Park Phase 7 - Softball Complex, Project Number PR0814-201. The scope of work
consists of design services for development of construction documents for Tumbleweed Park — Phase 7, all as
more particularly set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

The Annual Consultant shall not accept any change of scope, or change in contract provisions, unless issued in
writing, as a contract amendment and signed by the Contract Administrator.
ARTICLE 2. CONTRACT PRICE

CITY shall pay Annual Consultant for completion of the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents a fee not
to exceed Five Hundred Fifty Four Thousand Eighty Nine Dollars ($554,089) determined and payable as set forth
in Annual Contract EN0723-101 and Exhibit B attached hereto and made a part hereof by reference.

ARTICLE 3. CONTRACT TIME

The contract time is Three Hundred Sixty Five days and Annual Consultant agrees to complete all work within
Three Hundred Sixty Five (365) days of the date CITY issues a Notice to Proceed.

ARTICLE 4. GENERAL

This Project Agreement is entered into pursuant to Annual Contract No. EN0723-101 and the terms and conditions
contained therein are incorporated herein by reference as if set forth in full.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the day and year first written
above.

This Agreement will be effective on this day of , 2008.
CITY OF CHANDLER FOR THE ANNUAL,
By:
MAYOR DATE: Title: j[g‘M
ADDRESS FOR NOTICE ADDRESYFOR NOTICE
City of Chandler Mr. Mr. Mark GavanMr. John Barker
P.O. Box 4008, Mail Stop 407 Gavan & Barker, Inc.
Chandler, AZ 85244-4008 3030 N. Central Ave., Ste. 1530
480-782-3307 Phoenix, AZ 85012
APPROVED AS TO FORM: * Phone: _602-200-0031

Fax: 602-200-0032

4l o
City Attor jrd

ATTEST:

City Clerk

B/17/04CA PR0814-201



EXHIBIT A
SCOPE OF WORK

ANNUAL CONSULTANT will provide services for the design, permitting, development of construction
documents, and specified construction administration for the development of a new softball complex at
Tumbleweed Park, located in the square mile bordered by Germann, McQueen, and Quesn Creek
Roads, and Arizona Avenue, Chandler, Arizona, all as more specifically described herein below.

The park design may include, but not be limited to, Lighted Softball Fields, Lighted Multi-use Fields,
Parking lots, Restroom Building, Sidewalks, Playgrounds, Ramadas, Lighting, Landscaping and
Irrigation, and other associated functions.

ANNUAL CONSULTANT shall provide all design services for the Project including, but not limited to,
normal survey, landscape, civil, architectural, electrical, and geotechnical engineering services.

8/17/04CA PR0814-201



FEE SCHEDULE

EXHIBIT B

Lubar Faas Coslw
11881 Hre .80 [Hra !
T c ; TR TIXER - 1 30 __m3ne
PNE%IHINARY RESEARCH:
ity se-buils. urvey Tiss ) 1 904.64 a31.20 sa 6.850.44
. sids, oic. 1. 24 < :
R apon .2 0 SRR -
2 [ ] 411.20
igting conditiony i 8 119200 18 4an.ae
1 VTonguphi: Sutvey 2 200.02 4, 18; 88240 [:R44]
2 ORDINATION: :
14.18, 13- 2 UIIIIly Coordinstion/Conflicts/De: s 119208 ] 18 178878 | 18 86240 [ §.000 8¢ 58,061
o 1e muea.ege) Qesgrption i
Vil GEOTECNNIE !Ms’fl \T0| :
2324 Geclachnicel Report H 29802 O [] 2 107.80 20 232334 2322
v, PROGRAMMING. :
| 45 Programming & P. 1. Mtg Coard 2 Public Migs. ) [] $98.04 kL) 34 \J7e8d 18 882.40 78 713388 T3¢
i SRP Coord/M; 8 110208 [} D: . o - 24 3,100.00 V1110
29 m / Budget g " 1,192.00 18 18, 118678 [} 431.20 EL] $711.20 [LRARI
I, f
% ] H
4 4923.2¢ 19 1878 1,29).80 144 l!.‘ ?I 20 813,126
2 X . 1e86.78 i $6.970
o . B
2 1,008.78 :
..... o . .
M ) ra/Cily Council M\u- ‘& Exhibis [ - N
%-3% Soctions/levations Q - )
» Pnllmlmly Drsing 18 236418 H
n 2 20007
40 2
“ :
X t Rev)
[7] Design Coard Migs ( Approx 2 Nigs/Phise.) ﬂ.uﬂ
43-44 85,543
45 o ) : 83,62¢
456 n Deveiopomant Plans H
ne Constryction Sie Plans : $18,144
ary Site Detsi 1 ] b
Refine Schamatic Grading Plans 4 2.700.84 24 7 (34 It
Rafine Schamazic Plentinga Plans ES g 18 l? 40 84 317882 2777
Praliminary irigstion Flens, 4 .22 4 215860 14, 1,237 68 $1,230
Praliminery Pianting / Imgation Deluile 2 . ] 431.20 " 1.270.24 s1,270
Refine Schematic Watsr Plan 2 1.985.7¢ [ ] 431.20 n 3,137.60 §3,13¢
) 2 - 2 19180 7., 88110 ¥691
a7 Coda Review [ 166578 0 . 34 374130 $3.741
48 Vulue Enginesring with Daaign Tesm [ L} 32 ¥2.641
e 18 .0 $4,118]
b ‘ 3 §3,449
4 [ 42 ¥3.308,
9:_1,19200 [ ] 2 32,703
46 53448 | 124, 15, %04 7784147
18, 2,30418 482320 | 60 33234001 238 21.904.88
) Brldnn' Pians 492220 [ ]'] 3,234.00 A
Flnll Hun'!unul Conirol Pians [ 932. 40 2,158.00 6,230.00
. .40 4,884.40 40 9. J5.910.68
Finsl Sis Wais: Plan 24 3,700.84 18 67.40 4,799.80
Fnal Planting Plans ] - 24 1,79180 4,040.20
PR LYY A 21560
: L]
4 1560
1,102.08 4320
. 2,384,18 18 8e240
656-56 . 1 2 107 80
57 4 170200 .. ] .
[ . o 8 - 8. ana0
Com\muan ‘Cost Estimals 4 8 v,989.20 110678 10 982.4D
B0 Bid Altemnsis Prap. 2 [ q84.0¢ 88289 . 431.20 30 7.773 11
C Dy 2 ‘ 492.32 18 119578 18 w8240 a2 3304 94
: [}
' v g 7 LLER RN 3 ¥ 301 L] OV
83 Fina! Ccmm-nlu / Sanlnd Myl-u L] 382.00 k1) 323903
64-68 Comractor Caord /Assist 4 298 44 302580
Construction Documents Totm! 510: _37,786.10 140 132,778.92
Progremming, Design, & CO's Tom( 1248 02,480.20 3828 362,092.09
Relmpurys A Yorn/Oslveres 5,000 ' s3.000
Yote! O o, I $363,882
) [Totel RAAY inc. Fee 3,500 $3,500
@ |Totel Archdeciurel Resource Tegm, inc. (AR 20,045 §20,046,
Q@) |Tomt M & inc. Fee 18,700, 826,780
(4) [TolelCan Kerminsky Ls "Archaect (ne. . 24,400) 824,400
T 13 ¢ H 34,197
{Post Design Services Consultant !
Allowancse !
XM, CONS' INISTRAVION: :
& Pre-canstaciion Cenference [] . 18 1,747 82 $1,749
70-74 Assist CoC wRaviews /Contractor Cnnup [} 132 2 13,287
L 16 R . .8 an.yo 1 9
IBT? . 0 . 1)
78-80 Submin: snep Drnmn. Sampis Reviaws X [ J 1) 811202 . 8,113
a1-83 Sits Visi game ge/Sp Insp [ . 1] TR §7,902
B4 0 - “ 420230 | $4,202
] [] . 32 3.377.00 $2.377
a5 o . 32 3.377.00 82377
& [} - 10 107384 $1,074
NU ations & Maintenacs Manuals [ . 'y 827.80 936
X1V, .
[ Rscord Drewings of Project 492122 40 2,188.00 T 543044 $5.480
(t7-18) Esssmentsagel Deacnplions 482,32 [] 0. 1.7 2
c tom A lonLagels Tomi W0 87,441,040 87,447
|Reimbureabies (PritingMeproductionDaliveries) - | 1,000 $1,000
Tols! Gevan & Barker, irg_Fee 87441 887442
Tolel Aschvechwal Reaource Teem inc (ART) Foe 14,000 818, uon
Tote! Wrigiv Engineering, Inc_Fye 50
Tote! C pel Korninsky Lendecepe Archdect inc (CK) Foe 'R
ovr ireiion Consuiont Fee
Towm! Design Fee and € lon Adminiet A .
Owner's Contingency 25000
8/17/04CA PRO814-201




2
5
2
@
S ©
x
¥ o § R 5
ARy
M S g = Ll VAL VISTA A
g & 8 3 )
[ - 2
a 2 mm a LNDSAY 8
£
i ¢ 3= 0
X Y 3
o & ° S GLBERT A
% v
% hin W
§ = COOPER C
5 T~
3 —— MCQUEEN >
. hat PN S0 O
- : ; oy
¥ zi‘ rwte el aRizona N
———
o ALMA SCHOOL O
H DOBSON M
PRICE / 101 EWY m @z\w E
MCCLNTOCK M
AURAL
KYRENE
56TH
Hy

PHASE 7

T
S
N\
<
%
%
Q

TUMBLEWEED PARK-
PROJECT NO.

Chandfer + Arizona

G

e

-

-

i

.

Tl

s

wE

ks

e i
= \‘

5
o

o

o
a5
e B

NTS
ChanGlS

KN (WAENGINEER\GENSERV\_ArcMap_Shared\Map Requests\Contract Admin\CA08-156 TUMBLEWEED PARK PHASE 7\CA08-156.mxd) 12/27/2007




	Return to Agenda

